pay an extra 10% income tax on all undistributed retained earnings generated during the
year.

D. Pursuant to the explanatory letter of SFB on January 27, 2006, the Company is required

to appropriate a special reserve in the amount equal to unrealized (losses) gains of
financial instruments expect for the legal reserve since 2007.

E. According to the regulations issued by SFC, the Company should assume that dividends

for year 2006 would be appropriated to the employee, directors and supervisors, and pro
forma earnings per share for the current year.
  For the year ended December 31,2006

  NT$  US$

A. Distribution
Bonus paid to employees - Cash  $11,838  $363
Remuneration paid to directors and supervisors   8,100  249

B. After income tax earnings per share (expressed in dollars)  $2.97  $0.09
Pro forma earnings per share (expressed in dollars)  2.96  0.09

Net income－Bonus paid to employees－Remuneration paid to

directors and supervisors Pro forma earnings per share =
Weighted average outstanding number of shares

The surplus appropriation act of 2007 has not yet passed by the board of directors of the
Company as the date of this audit report is issued.

22. Personnel expenses、depreciation and amortizations

For the year ended December 31, 2006

NT$

For the year ended December 31, 2006

US$

Item
Operating

costs

Operating

expenses Total

Operating

costs

Operating

expenses Total

Personnel expenses

Salary and wages $24,417,967 $2,492,867 $26,910,834 $749,247 $76,492 $825,739

Labor & health insurance expenses 1,130,920 175,509 1,306,429 34,702 5,385 40,087

Pension expenses 701,419 106,738 808,157 21,523 3,275 24,798

Other expenses 986,519 221,329 1,207,848 30,271 6,791 37,062

Depreciation 59,372 2,428,381 2,487,753 1,822 74,513 76,335

Amortizations 3,444 99,424 102,868 105 3,051 3,156

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Note to audited consolidated financial statements-continued
(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

As of December 31, 2006 and 2007

 39

For the year ended December 31, 2007

NT$

For the year ended December 31, 2007

US$

Item
Operating

costs

Operating

expenses Total

Operating

costs

Operating

expenses Total

Personnel expenses

Salary and wages $27,405,168 $2,455,629 $29,860,797 $845,056 $75,721 $920,777

Labor & health insurance expenses 1,187,490 177,726 1,365,216 36,617 5,480 42,097

Pension expenses 470,381 69,399 539,780 14,504 2,140 16,644

Other expenses 1,059,491 242,191 1,301,682 32,670 7,468 40,138

Depreciation 55,682 2,435,972 2,491,654 1,717 75,115 76,832

Amortizations 4,852 140,914 145,766 150 4,345 4,495

23. Estimated income taxes

(1) Income taxes (benefit) expense include the following:

  For the years ended December 31,
  2006  2007
  NT$  US$  NT$  US$

Estimated income taxes  $- $-  $- $-
Add: Separation taxes  647,990 19,883  353,863 10,912

Additional taxes assessed by the
tax authority

 901 28  5,938 183

Allocation of the cumulative
effect of changes in
accounting principles

 338,668 10,392  - -

Alternative minimum tax
payable

 12,741 391  2,304,947 71,074

Overseas investments  - -  37,130 1,145
Estimate adjustment  - -  11,521 355

Less:Income tax credit  (12,764) (392)  - -